

Complaint (ULP).32/2021
(CNR No.MHLC340001232021)

Jitendra Kumbhare

-vs-

Sindewahi Sahakari Shetki Kharedi Vikari Samiti Others.

(ORDER BELOW EXH.C-11)
(Date :- 20.04.2024)

Instant application has filed by the respondents for amendment in written statement. It is submitted that complainant has made amendments in the complaint. Therefore, respondent also needed to make consequential amendments. It is done. It is submitted that mean while these respondents had started preliminary investigation and illegal activities committed by complainant. It is now found that there is enough material to believe that financial irregularities were committed by complainant. Such documents are found. On the basis of which the present amendment is necessitated. As these were not to knowledge earlier. Hence it has become essential for the respondent to make amendments in written statement as mentioned in the application. Lastly, prayed to allow the application.

02. The learned counsel of complainant has given say on this application and strongly opposed the application. It is submitted that tis application nothing but to harass the complainant for one or other reason and to prolong the

litigation. The proposed amendment is belated stage and grate prejudice will be caused to the complainant if the present application is allowed. Lastly, prayed to reject the application.

03. Perused the application and say. Heard both the parties. The application shows that the respondents are intending to add paragraphs at the end of paragraph 28 as mentioned in the application. It appears from the record that the said amendment goes to the root of the matter and it is necessary for deciding the controversy between the parties. If, the amendment is carried out, no prejudice will be caused to the complainant. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

- 1) Application – (Exh.C-11) is allowed.
- 2) Respondent is hereby permitted to carry amendment in written statement as mentioned in the application.

Sd/-

(Smt. R.V. Mete)

Judge,

Chandrapur.

Date :- 20.04.2024.

Labour Court, Chandrapur.